reference in this proxy statement/prospectus and the historical financial
statements of NCS for its fiscal year ended June 30, 2002, including the
accompanying notes thereto, which are included in this proxy
statement/prospectus.

   139

   Genesis Health Ventures, Inc. and Subsidiaries
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Balance Sheet
   June 30, 2002
   (In thousands)

   NCS   Genesis
   Transaction   Pro Forma
   Genesis   NCS   Pro Forma   Consolidated
Assets:   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   --------------  ------------  ---------------   ---------------

Current assets   $   679,806   $161,803   $ (121,491)   (1)   $   720,118
Property, plant, and equipment, net   841,971   28,118   -   870,089
Goodwill and identifiable intangible assets, net   331,527   82,681   156,062   (2)   570,270
Other assets   68,807   5,191   3,000   (3)   76,998
   -----------   --------   ----------   -----------
   Total assets   $ 1,922,111   $277,793   $   37,571   $ 2,237,475
   ===========   ========   ==========   ===========

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity (Deficit):

Current liabilities   $   232,126   $385,233   $ (308,491)   (4)   $ 308,868
Long-term debt, excluding current maturities   678,100   549   200,000   (5)   878,649
Deferred income taxes   3,930   -   -   3,930
Other liabilities   52,607   73   -   52,680
Minority interests   9,742   -   -   9,742
Redeemable preferred stock   44,516   -   -   44,516
Shareholders' equity (deficit)   901,090   (108,062)   146,062   (6)   939,090
   -----------   --------   ----------   -----------
   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity (deficit)   $ 1,922,111   $277,793   $   37,571   $ 2,237,475
   ===========   ========   ==========   ===========

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Balance Sheet

Edgar Filing: GENESIS HEALTH VENTURES INC /PA - Form S-4

143

   140

   GENESIS HEALTH VENTURES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 30, 2002
   ($ in thousands, except per share amounts)